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EDTTOR: Ron Dargis R. R. Domnelley & Sons Co. h31-8729
350 H. 22nd Street
Chicago, Illinois 60616

RATTNGS: Jim Warren hoh.g0ly
FROBLEMS 1 Newman Gubiman Bell Telephone labs

Naperville

I1lincis

LOCAL UBCE FEVENTS

Jamuary 15, 16, 22, 23, 29 (I11.)
8th Rogers Park OQpen

588, 50/2, Rogers Park Chess Club, Loyola Park Fieldhouse, 1230 W. Greenleaf,
Chicago. Limited to players rated below 2000. ¥F: §7, under 18 $5. One
rd. each day at noon. ENT: Robert D. Kraft, 6160 N, Damen Avenuve, Chicago,
Tllinois 60645. '

January 22, 23 (I11.)

Romeoville QOpen

5.88, B0/2, 27 Montrose Dr., Romeoville. EF: $10, under 21 $6, $1 less by
1/21, $$ 100, 50, 30, cash to top A, B, C, D, jr., unrated. Reg. 9-9:30 AM;
rds, 10-3.-8, 10-3, ENT: Paul Ilosvay, 204 Beimont, Romeoville, I1l. 60441,

January 29-30 (I11.)
lorthwestern University

Hexagonals and Quadrangulars

Two separate tournsments at Univ. Hall, Northwestern University, 1801 Sheridan
Road, Evanston, I11. Hexagonals: 6-man round robin sections of like-rated
players {may be more in low section), 50/2, BF: $10. $3$ 40, 12 in each
section. Reg. 9-9:130 , rds. 10-2-7, 2-7. Quadrangulars (Sat. only): L-man
round robin gections of like-rated players {(may be more in low section),

50/2, EF:  $5, $15 1st in each section. Reg. 9-9:30, rds. 10-2-7. For

both sections: ENT: Northwestern Unlversity Chess Assn., Scott Hall
Activities Office, Bvanston, Tllinois 60201,

Februery 5-6 {I1l.)

Homeoville Hurricane

&-88, 30/60, 27 Montrose Dr., Romeoville. EF: $5. $$ 50-30-20, cash to
top &, B, ¢, D, unr., Reg. 8-8:30 AM 2/5, rds. 9-1-k-7, 9-1-L-7. ENT:
Paul Tiosvay, 204 Belmont, Romeoville, Illinois 604L1.

February 26 {I1l.)
Evergreen Park Rating Tournament

h.Goichberg, 25/60, BEvergreen Park HS Cafeteris, Bvergreen Park. Open to all.
EF:  $2. Trophies to winners according to entries, Reg. 8:15-8:45 AM; rds.
9-12-3-6, ENT: M. E. Zacate, Evergreen Park HS, 99th and Kedzie, Evergreen

T T -_—— Fararal )
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30-30 TOURNAMENT

Following is & list of records and prize money distributed at the 1972 30-30
Swiss Tournament held at Western Electric on November 18, 1971,

Solkoff
Round Game Tie

Place Name Rating 1 o 3 N 5  Points Break Prize
1 M., Idn 2007 [W10 W5 WO We W6 5 $12
2 J. Warren 2011 W30 Wi Wiy Id W5 4 17.5 10
3 J. Zahora 1578 |12 Wis WY Wiz W8 4 13.5 8
L N. Goncharoff | 1842 |Wils 12 D10 W9 W1l 3% 8
5 J. Protsos 1794 W19 L1 Wl w8 12 3 16.5 5
6 J. Gilmer 1653 jw20 D8 D1l WS 11, 3 2.0 3
7 E. Gagtelu 65 118 W20 I3 Wil Wik 3 11.0 3
8 F. Tegel 191k Wy D6 Wiz IS 13 2% {15.5
9 S. Mihailovich{ 1992 {Wlh D12 Il TH w17 £ 1145

10 S. Schwartz 15k {11 Wi D L7 w18 L {13.0

11 J. Scherer 1880 |W18 113 D6 Wiz Ik L 112.0

12 B, ILatimer 1737 w7 D9 8 L1l Wib L 111.0

13 R. Iee 1578 (W16 Wil 12 L3 ¥ 2 13.5

14 V. Stamm 181 Hig W17 IS5 Wis L7 2 12.0

15 D. Gruber 1239 |4 13 W20  Lik Wi 2 10.0 i
16 B, Brotsos#* U.R, {113 wi8 #1916 12 2 9.0 b
17 S. Kostoff U.R, {Ll2 11h wWi8 D19 19 1%

18 W. Goncharoff*! 1250 |ill L6 117 Bye IL10 1

19 P. Goncharoff¥| 1200 |15 10 116 D17 Ll5 &

20 . Gatses U.R. |16 L7 115 Rk % o

* Relatives of C.I.C.L. members,
*#% Withdrew.

Prires were divided into three groups: top 1/3 rated, middle 1/3 rated,

vottom 1/3 rated.
8 Middle E%* Bottom
Top 6 Rated Rated

Rated
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EICGHT MAN DIVISION NOTES

The 1list of undefeated players {3 or more wins) for the eight-man division
ig included., Pleage notify the Divieion Chairman if you discover any errors
or oversights. Players with less than 3 wins were not included.

Team caphbains are again urged to check the spelling of all players. This
aggures sccuracy in the rating list.

Approaching mid-season the standings are close to the usual patitern. There
are a few excepbions., The undefeated player list is dominated by the first
five teams,

Undefeated Players ~- 8 Man Division

3 Or More Matches BOARD
NAME TEAM POSTTION W L T
R. Ogasawara Motorola b & 5 5 0 0
5. Mihailovich ARL KEnights L& 3 L G O
J. Jackson ANT, Knights 2 1 0 0
V. Krohn ANL Knights 3& kL i 0 0
N. Goncharoff Motorola 1 I O 1
P. Greenspan Motorola 2 b 0 1
J. Warren WE Chargers 1L 3 O 0
J. Thomas WE Chargers 6 & 8 3 0 0
D. Astrom Bell Labs L & 5 3 o 0
J. Sullivan WE Gambiteers 1 3 Q G
F. Mueller ANL Knights I 3 0 0
M. Peberson ANI: Enights 7 3 0 0
B, Marcowka WE Gambiteers 2 &3 3 O i
J. Fajkus WE Gambiteers Lhas5&6 3 0 1
8 MAN TEAM STANDINGS

Place Team W L Foints
1 WE CGembiteers 5 0 28
2 ANL Knights b 0 28

2 WE Chargers 3 0 15%

L Motorola s 1 28?

5 Bell Labs 2% 17;; 173

& I1linois Bell 2% 25 19?

7 ANL Bishops 2 3 s
8 1st National Bank 1 2 9%

o Amoco 1 3 %

10 ANT Pawns 1 2 10

11 Goss 0 5 za.%

12 Teletype 0 5 10%
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8 MAN GAME RESULLS

TELETYPE 3 MOTCOROLA 5 AMOCO 3 BELL LABS 5
F. Tegel é— N. Goncharoff -% H. Schroeder 1 G. HNoose O
L. Aldord = P, Greenspan = L. Muir 1 ¥. House O
J. Gilmer 1 G. Heumerk 0 R. Reske 0 G. Benson 1
D. Gruber 0 R. Ogasawarsa 1 I, Bhark ¢ D, Anderson 1
M. Pokorny 0 J, Henning L R. Watson O D. Agtrom 1
8. Kostoff 0  D. Hernandeg 1 F. Jacobsgen ¢ B. Oelrich 1
P, Hartleb 1 J. Mendala 0 M. Dee ¢ M. Barton i
B. Goranson O A, Trammel 1 D. Roy 1 ¢, Piliman O
T. Kaczmarek O L., Grosskopf 1 J. Greczek 1 M. Newman O
D. Danko 0 D, Bara L

. Chapman ¢ H, Vick 1

J. Morgan ¢ D. Thompson 1

WE GAMBITEERS UL+ ANL BISHOPS 3% TLLINOIS BELL L ANL PAWNS L
J. Sullivan L D. Dever o R. Lauth 0 J. Bingle L
&. Pehas 1 J. Wrobel O J,. Rodrigues 1 E, Veleckis 0
B, Marcowka L J. Rusnak 0 ¥, Bohl O M, Foster 1
T. Catledge & D. Givens % K. Buell 0 8. Ockers 1
W. Blliott 1 L. Shirkey O A. Barker 0 B, Walsh 1
H. Wetbersten 0O R. Walker 1 J. Pebers 1 P, Hess O
V. Stamm g C. Ward 1 G. Unxruh 1 Z. Tomceruk 0
T, Coates OF G, Finsella 1F N. Mangiaracina 1 J., McKee -G
GOSS 0 MOTOROLA 8 TELETYPE 24 WE GAMBITEERS S&
G, Kral ¢ N, Goncharofif 1 ¥, Tegei 3 T, Catledge O
P. Bradley O P, Greenspan 1 L. Aldort O W. Elliobt 1
G. Martiniak O G. Neumark 1 J. Gilmer % J. Fajkus %
H. Mazur 0 R, Micek 1 J. Klemm % H. Webttersten =
R. Gryezon R, Ogasawara 1 M. Pokormy ¢ V. Stamm 1
R. Jaszkowski O J, Hemming i P, Hartleb 0 M. Bwiderski 1
M. Sinnott 0 D, Hernandez 1 D. Gruber i B. Berry +
M. Dubinin ¢ A, Trammel 1 B. Chapman O G. Baxa i
ANL KNIGHTS & ANI, BISHOPS 2

M. Lin 0 L, Shirkey i3

J. Jackgon I J. Wrobel 4]

S, Mihailovich 1 J. Rusnak G

V. Krohn 1 D, Dever 0

R, Maglic 0 C. Ward 1

K. Wilson 1 K. Xellogg 0

M. Peterson 1 G. Kinsells 0

W, Harkreader 1F H. Rhude oF
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L MAN TEAM STANDINGS

WORTH
Place Team W L Pointg
1 Alumni W 4 15»3?«
2 Procon 3 2 05
3 Rauland 3 2 104
h Desoto e 3 9
5 Signode 1+ 3% 8%
6 LM.C, 1 b 6
CENTRAL
Place Team W L Points
1 R.R.D, "A" 3 2k <
2 ArgonnaX 3 2 115
3 CHA 3 2 NS
b Chicago Title & Trust 3. 2 10%
5 Sears 2 3 10
6 Tnbernational Harvester % 3% b
SOUTH
Place Team W I Points
1 Amoco hd & 1k
2 R.R.D. "BY 3 2 124
3 Sherwin Williams 3 1 10
g 5 Continental Can Co. 1 3 7
6 R.R.D, "C" 1 3 5%
T Kraft 0 3 L

NEW CAPLATN

Terry Bazar is the new captain of the Internatlonal Harvester team. His
phone number is 343~-1800 Extension 679.

L MAN TEAM GAME RESULTS

SEARS 1 R.R.D. "A" 3 R.R.D., "A" 3 CL.E&T, L
Tatimer % Toury B Herschberger O Rosenfeld 1
Lems O Bobbins 1 Loury 1 Dunworth O
Schwarty % Swanson 4 Swanson 1 Collings o
Zahora O Heniy 1 Dobbins 1 Mergill O
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i MAN TEAM GAME RESULTS - Continued

ONA o ARGONNEX 2
Kemny a Scherer 0
Flym 0 Rudzitis i
Bapple o Gasner 1
Huske 1 Puchals O
IMC 3 DESOTO 1
Crom i Brandau 0
Kolling % Gaudin %
Thompson = Sirgedas =5
Brauneker 1 Holyk 0
INT HARVESTER 2 C.T.&F, 2
Wilde O Rosenfeld 1
Bazar ¢ Bunworth 1
Huffinsg i Becesarl 0
Miller 1 Collings 0
STGNODE 24 T.M.C. 1%
Brogig 1 Kolling 0
Stensaker 1 Thompson Q
Oomens O Brauneker 1
Klein 4  Belter %
 CHRISTIAN-ROGE 2 CCC 2
Santiago 0O Lee 1
DelaPens 1 Gailus ¢
Damkevala O Ellis 1
Myatt 1 Morris G
cee 1t  R,R.D, "B" 24
Tee 1 Thorman O
W. Gailus 0 Burk 1
Ellis & Taylor %
Stachler O Caln 1

SIGNODE 1% ALUMNT 2%
Brosig i Buerger O
Stensaker G Brotsos 1
Klein 4 Cgzerna &
Granath 8] Maks i
PROCON 3 RAULAND 1
Stys L Wang 0
Kozacky %- Sehulman %
Dailidka = Miller 3
Viteri 1 Schicht O
CHRISTIAN-RCGE 2 AMOCO 2
Santiago L iea O
DelaPena 0 Greczek i
Darmkevala o Cekis 1
Myabt 1 Cahill 0
ARGONNEX 3 INT HARVESTER 1
Fabijonas i Bazar O
Gasner O Emerich 1
DeParry 1 Wilde O
Puchalia 1 Hoffins 0
ATUMNT, 3 RAULAND 1
Buerger L Wang O
Edahl 4 Schulman é
Brotsos %- Miller i
Czerna 1 Karlovics 0
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Ll R 4

the less

In genersl,

LSRN G R o g

I have written

some of
G. Keske
Gaudin
Roberts
Baran

WHITE

Mate in 3 moves.
Such an apparent key is

C. A, Stys

G‘
C.E, Pilliman

¢, Henry
C. Morris

Jd.
R.

but wnfortunately cooked by
Rt

complalin.
(Ironically,
A rule to all solvers

QWO OO O

-%8

2

The diagram is correct.

1, 1
1. N« Qb

problem to

Hoose
Sullivan
Trammel
Viek

J. Wrobel

i

Burk
Jﬂ

K7 ete,

2. Q-
December 27, 1971}
R.
DWW, Gruber
J. Henning
E,
M. Pokorny
Jd.
A,
H,

3
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10

DEADLINE JANUARY

Panecki, 1969)
Prandstetter, 1968) 1. @

WHITE

Mate in % moves.

{J.
(E.
Bt, PxR;

Dake
R. Gleason
Goncharoff
¥. Tegel
Warren

the key will unot check or capbure sn officer.
Blair

The problem is withdrawn from compebition.
either a cook or & solvert's illusion).

to the editor who published the
experienced solvers found the cook.

. R {3) %
Bb

W.E.

Nb

G. Valanciug
R. Wang

.

SOLUTICNS TO LAST MONTH'S PROBLEMS

SOLVERS TADDER {To Noon,

Problem #5
Problem #6
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Adams, M
Aldert
Andersen
Andresen
Arke
Ason
Astrom
Bailey
Baker
Bapple
Bara
Baran
Barbeau
Barker
Harnes {RRD)
Barnes, R
Baren
Barten
Baxa
Bazar
Beck
Baelter
BenPerat
Benson
Rerry
Bialek
Bingle
Bohl
Bradliey
Brandau
Brauneker
Bresig
Brotsoes
Buchanan
Buell
Buerger
Burk
Butler
Caine
Callaghan
Carlson
Catania
Catledge (CNA)
Catledge, T
Cekis
Collings
Craven
Czerna
Crordes
Dajlidka
Damkevala
Dargis
Davis, B
Davis, J

1200%
1586

1LLB&
1&?1;

188i
1570%
1181x
195
1587
12208
1288#
1500#
13154
%
1601#
%
12004
%

%
1535+
l313§

1706
12273
15230
1594
1L60%
1483
1430%
121 3#
17323
1748
1662+#
%
2057
15814
y A
%
Z
1L99#
1280@

Dee
DelaPena
Dever
Dy
Bebbins
Dobr
Doneth
Dophelde
Pragel
Pubinin
Denwarth

~ Edahl

Edwards
BEksatein
Elliett
Ellis, W
Emrich
Fabi jonas
Fajkus
Fanchi
Fedar
Feller
Piliman
¥Flores
Flynn
Frahise
Gailus
Galvin
Garcis
Gaudin
Gawren, P
Gestalu
Gilmer
Givens
Jleagon
Jenchareff
Gonzales
Goranson, B
{rzas
(ranberry
Greczek
Greenspan
Gresskepf
Grober
Gryoczen
Harkreader
Hartieb
Haunschild
Heywoed
Henning
Henry
Hernandez
Hess
Holyk

15584
%
1591
3

1632
1715
1292&
1632
1hLo#
1195
1806%
1881

%
1566
1802
1525&

4

1758
1646
11.96#
1igz
1790#
12008
1389&
1591&
%
1528&
1530%
1251%
156T#
17764
1L81#
1648
1517
1225%
186k
%
%
12Lo#
%
1520#
1655

%
1251
11623
1507%

%

1508&
13874
i531@
1669
1623
%
4

Hapkins
Heuse
Huffins
Jackaen, J
Jacebeen
Johngen, B
Kaczmarek
Kaehier
Kane
Kaput
Karlovies
Kasang
Kellegzg
Kenny
Kegke
Kinsella
Klein, A
Klein, J
Elemm
Kolling
Kostoff
Kowal skl
Kozacky
Kraft
Kral
Krahn
Kumro
Kupizer
Langenberg
Latimer
Iauth
lLee, C
lee, 1,
Lee, R
Lemke
Tens
Lesnik
ticht
lisimcki
Loury
Maglic
Malens

Mangiaracing

Marcowka
Mariunas
Marseles
Martiniak
Matulowic
Mayer
Mayor
Magur
¥eCluskey
MeCoy
McDonald



Mejzr
Mendala
Mergild
Metz
Micek
Mihailevich
Miiler
Mohr
Mordechai
Morris
Mozockie
Mueller
Muir
Myatt
Naami
Nellett
Neumark
Newberg
Noose
Hyman
Cckers
Qelrich
OgasawWara
Qomens
Qwen
Pehas
Petbors, J
Petarzon
Phillips
Pokeorny
Poppe
Predo
Puchala
FPute
Racaitis
Radavicius
Rajkevich
Rhude
Rodrigues
Rose, B
Hozenfeld
Roy
Rudziewiecz
Rudei tis
Rusnak
Salkeuskas
Santisge
Scshoevil
Scheyrer
Schicht
Schroeder, H
Schuiman
Schwartz
Shavers
Shirkey
Simpsen

1613

A
1hb1#
1371#
1540
207k
15653

1484
1820#
16763

1503&
13924
1667
1168#
1662@
1808
11B6%
15123
1652

1920
1200&
1598

z
1459
1259§

1550
1724
1559
1562%
16324

y 4
181M&
y 4
190hL

18Lg
1758%
1751

1886

%
1683%
15908
1551%
12008
1u81@e
1355&

Stamm
Stanfielid
Stansaker
Strabac
Stys
Sullivan
Summerville
Swansen
Swiderskl
Szudajski
Tayler
Tegel
Thomas
Thompsgen
Thorman

™ nder
Tobias
Trammel
Valanclus
Yanheeuwen
Veleckis
Vinceletis
Volpe
Walker
Wallace
Walsh
Wang
Ward, G
YWarren
Watsen, R
Weierman
Wenderf
Wenzel
West
Wetterstean
Wilde
Wilson
Wrebhal
Zahers
Zychowski

Legand:

1500
1300
1331
1377
1671%
207k

%
1582%
1271+

2
128L&
1902
1200#
1222%
12h0O#
1355

1200#
%

1435%
1?03%

1450
1507
%

1185
1938
13193
2017
15598

1ip23
1373@
%

1659
1588@
1568
1355%

30 or more games

@ 25=29 games
# 1020 games

# 5.9 gamss

& 4 or less games

% insufficient games

SENIOR DIVISIOR BIG TEN

Mihailevich
Sullivan
Warren
Jacksen
Pehas

Tegel
¥roehn
Gonchareff
Elliett
Catledge

207h
207h
2017
2011
1920
1902
1867
186k
1802
1798

FOUR MAN DIVISION BIG TEN

Buerger
Kenny
Lee, C
Hang
Rogenfeld
Scherer
Edahl
Rudzitis
Dunwerth
Kozacky

2057
2047
1943
1938
1904
1886
1881
1849
1806
1762



